further information
webcode: GW-4242
GEMÜ 4242
Combi switchbox with integrated pilot valve
Features
• Fieldbus connection AS-Interface and DeviceNet (optional)
• Communication and programming interface IO-Link
• Adjustable switch point tolerances

function and actuator size must be stated.
Order codes
1 Type Code
Combi switchbox 4242
2 Fieldbus Code
Without, 24 V version 000
AS-Interface, 31 Slaves, 4E/4A A2
AS-Interface, 62 Slaves, 4E/3A A3
AS-Interface, 62 slaves, 8I/8O A4
DeviceNet DN
IO-Link IOL
3 Accessory Code
Accessories Z
4 Housing material Code
Stainless steel base, PC cover 07
Aluminium base, PC cover 14
PPS base, PC cover 01
5 Function Code
Combi switchbox, single acting 01
Combi switchbox, double acting 02
Combi switchbox, compact version,
single acting
K1
6 Electrical connection Code
M12 plug, 5-pin 01
M12 plug, 8-pin 02
M12 plug, 5-pin, stainless steel, size 2 S1
M12 plug, 8-pin, stainless steel, size 2 S2
7 Pneumatic connection Code
Connection thread M5 for size 1,
connection thread G1/8 for size 2
01
Air supply 4 mm angled connection,
exhaust air 4 mm angled connection
02
Air supply 4 mm T-connection,
exhaust air 4 mm angled connection
03
Air supply 6 mm angled connection,
exhaust air 6 mm angled connection
04
Air supply 6 mm T-connection,
exhaust air 6 mm angled connection
05
Connection thread M5 for size 1,
connection thread G1/8 for size 2
(for IP67 or piped air outlet)
E1
Air supply 6 mm angled connection,
exhaust air 6 mm angled connection
(for IP67 or piped air outlet)
E4
7 Pneumatic connection Code
Air supply 1/4" angled connection,
exhaust air 1/4" angled connection
U8
8 Option Code
Without 00
Manual override 01
Inversed LED colours 40
Inversed LED colours,
manual override
41
Inversion of LED colours
deactivation of high visibility position indicator
80
9 Flow rate Code
14 Nl/min, size 1 01
23 Nl/min (Booster), size 1 02
250 Nl/min, size 2 03
10 Travel sensor version Code
Potentiometer 30 mm length, size 1 and 2 030
Potentiometer 75 mm length, size 2 075
11 Special version Code
Without
ATEX(2014/34/EU), IECEx X
NEC 500 and UL/CSA approval Y
Order data
GEMÜ 4242www.gemu-group.com 9 / 30
Order example
Ordering option Code Description
1 Type 4242 Combi switchbox
2 Fieldbus 000 Without, 24 V version, with IO-Link
3 Accessory Z Accessories
4 Housing material 07 Stainless steel base, PC cover
5 Function 01 Combi switchbox, single acting
6 Electrical connection 01 M12 plug, 5-pin
7 Pneumatic connection 01 Connection thread M5 for size 1,
connection thread G1/8 for size 2
8 Option 01 Manual override
9 Flow rate 01 14 Nl/min, size 1
10 Travel sensor version 030 Potentiometer 30 mm length, size 1 and 2
11 Special version Without
Order data
www.gemu-group.com10 / 30GEMÜ 4242
GEMÜ 4242www.gemu-group.com 11 / 30
Technical data
Medium
Working medium: Quality classes to DIN ISO 8573-1
Dust content: Class 3, max. particle size 5 μm, max. particle density 5 mg/m³
Pressure dew point: Size 1
Class 3, max. pressure dew point -20 °C
Size 2
Class 4, max. pressure dew point +3 °C
Oil content: Size 1
Class 3, max. oil concentration 1 mg/m³
Size 2
Class 5, max. oil concentration 25 mg/m³
Temperature
Ambient temperature: Standard or with special version code Y 0–60 °C
Special version code X 0–50 °C
Control medium temper-
ature:
0 — 50 °C
Storage temperature: -10 — 70 °C
Pressure
Operating pressure: Size 1 Size 2
1 to 10 bar (at 40 °C)
1 to 8 bar (at 60 °C)
2 to 7 bar
Observe the maximum control pressure of the valve actuator.
Flow rate: Size 1 Size 2
14 Nl/min
23 Nl/min
250 Nl/min
Product conformities
EMC Directive: 2014/30/EU
Technical standards used:
24 V AS-Interface IO-Link DeviceNet
Interference emis-
sion
EN 61000-6-3 acc. to AS-Inter-
face Spec. 3.0
EN 61000-6-3 EN 61000-6-3
Interference resist-
ance
EN 61000-6-2 acc. to AS-Inter-
face Spec. 3.0
EN 61000-6-2 EN 61000-6-2
Explosion protection: ATEX (2014/34/EU) and IECEx, order code Special version X
NEC 500 (ISA 12.12.01), order code Special version Y
ATEX marking: Gas:  II 3G Ex ec nC IIC T4 Gc X
Dust: II 3D Ex tc IIIC T 80 °C Dc X
Technical data
www.gemu-group.com12 / 30GEMÜ 4242
IECEx marking: Gas:  Ex ec nC IIC T4 Gc
Dust:  Ex tc IIIC T80°C Dc
Certificate: IECEx IBE 19.0011 X
NEC marking: Class I, Division II, Groups C & D, T4
Approvals: 24 V AS-Interface IO-Link DeviceNet

0–4092
Events
Event Mode Type Code
Internal error Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA2
Sensor error in position OPEN Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA4
Sensor error in position CLOSED Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA5
Programming error with no stroke Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA6
Programming error with to less stroke Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA7
Programming error after sensor error Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA8
Not calibrated Appear/Disappear Error 0x8CA9
Pneumatic error in position OPEN Appear/Disappear Warning 0x8CB0
Specific data - IO-Link
www.gemu-group.com22 / 30GEMÜ 4242
Event Mode Type Code
Pneumatic error in position CLOSED Appear/Disappear Warning 0x8CB1
Pneumatic error between position Appear/Disappear Warning 0x8CB2
Stroke reduction OPEN Appear/Disappear Warning 0x8CB5
Stroke reduction CLOSED Appear/Disappear Warning 0x8CB6
Parameter value out of Range Single Shot Notification 0x8DE0
Parameter value changed Single Shot Notification 0x8DE1
Specific data - AS-Interface
A2 version A3 version A4 version
AS-Interface specification 3.0; max. 31 slaves 3.0; max. 62 slaves 3.0; max. 62 slaves
AS-Interface profile S 7.F.E (4I/4O) S 7.A.E (4I/3O) S 7.A.A (8I/8O)
I/O configuration 7 7 7
ID code F A A
ID2 code E E A
AS-Interface approval Size 1: AS-Interface certificate No. 96001
Size 2: AS-Interface certificate No. 125601
Inputs
Bit Default Function Version Logic
A2 A3 A4
DI0 0 Indication of OPEN position X X X 0 = process valve not in OPEN position
1 = process valve in OPEN position
DI1 0 Indication of CLOSED position X X X 0 = process valve not in CLOSED position
1 = process valve in CLOSED position
DI2 0 Indication of operating mode X X X 0 = normal operation
1 = programming mode
DI3 0 Error 2 X X X see error analysis
DI4 0 Error 3 - - X
DI5 0 Error 4 - - X
DI6,
DI7
not used - - X
PF 0 Error 1 X X X see error analysis
Outputs
Bit Default Function Version Logic
A2 A3 A4
DO0 0 Activation of pneumatic outlet 2 X - - 0 = pneumatic outlet 2 vented
1 = pneumatic outlet 2 pressurized
0 Activation of pneumatic outlet 2 / 4 X X X 0 = pneumatic outlet 2 vented, pneumatic
outlet 4 1) pressurized
1 = pneumatic outlet 2 pressurized, pneu-
matic outlet 4 1) vented
DO1 0 Activation of pneumatic outlet 4 1)
(pilot valve 2)
X - - 0 = pneumatic outlet 4  1)vented
1 = pneumatic outlet 4  1)pressurized
not used X - -
0 Programming mode - X - 0 = manual programming
1 = automatic programming
Specific data - AS-Interface
GEMÜ 4242www.gemu-group.com 23 / 30
Bit Default Function Version Logic
A2 A3 A4
0 - - X 0 = automatic programming
1 = manual programming
DO2 0 Setting slave in programming mode X X X 0 = normal operation
1 = programming mode
DO3 0 Programming mode X - - 0 = manual programming
1 = automatic programming
0 Function of high visibility position indic-
ator
- - X 0 = activated
1 = deactivated
DO4 0 Inversion of feedback signals - - X 0 = standard
1 = inversed
DO5 0 Inversion of LED colours - - X 0 = standard
1 = inversed
DO6 0 Location function - - X 0 = deactivated
1 = activated
DO7 0 On-site programming - - X 0 = enabled
1 = disabled
1) Activation of outlet 4, only for double acting function (code 02)